

No. 22-1095

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Counsel of Record
SURANJAN SEN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jredfern@ij.org
ssen@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court should clarify the scrutiny afforded to claims attacking the “character” of a land-use restriction.....	3
II. This issue is of exceptional importance, particularly as it restricts housing.	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	14
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	5
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	12, 13
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015).....	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	5
<i>CHIP v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	1
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	7, 13
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	7, 11
<i>Kuvin v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 62 So. 3d 625 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	6
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Petworth Holdings, LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 531 F.Supp. 3d 271 (D.D.C. 2021).....	9
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (11 Wall.) 166 (1871).....	6, 8

<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	5
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	8
CODES	
Sacramento Code § 17.228.210	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Wimer, <i>Rules Requiring People to Buy Big Homes Are Pricing Americans Out of the Housing Market</i> , Forbes (May 17, 2022), https://www.forbes.com/sites/instituteforjustice/2022/05/17/rules-requiring-people-to-buy-big-homes-are-pricing-americans-out-of-the-housing-market/?sh=3871135ef358	9
Blair Jenkins, <i>Rent Control: Do Economists Agree?</i> , 6 Econ. J. Watch 73 (2009)	11
Conor McCormick-Cavanagh, <i>Stay Away: Greenwood Village Motel Ordinance Shut the Door on Sue Sanders</i> , Westwood (Nov. 15, 2022) https://www.westword.com/news/homeless-colorado-greenwood-village-motel-suicide-15414806	10
David H. Autor et al., <i>Housing Market Spillovers: Evidence from the End of Rent Control in Cambridge, Massachusetts</i> , 122 J. Poli. Econ. 661 (June 2014), https://dspace.mit.edu/bitstream/handle/1721.1/104081/Autor_Housing%20market.pdf?sequence=1	11

- Emily Hamilton, *Inclusionary Zoning and Housing Market Outcomes*,
23 Regulatory Reform & Affordable Housing 161
(2021), <https://www.jstor.org/stable/26999944> .. 12
- Jake Blumgart & Ryan W. Briggs, *One of the biggest roadblocks to construction in Philly? The board that approves the projects*, Phila. Inquirer
(Feb. 27, 2023),
<https://www.inquirer.com/real-estate/zoning-board-of-adjustment-small-business-pandemic-virtual-work-20230227.html> 9
- Konstantin A. Kholodin, *Rent Control Effects through the Lens of Empirical Research: An almost Complete Review of the Literature*, DIW Berlin Discussion Paper No. 2026 (Dec. 5, 2022),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4298178..... 11
- Lisa Sturtevant, *The Impacts of Rent Control: A Research Review and Synthesis*, NMHC Research Foundation (May 2018),
<https://www.nmhc.org/globalassets/knowledge-library/rent-control-literature-review-final2.pdf>.
..... 11
- Nick Vadala, *Councilmanic prerogative in Philadelphia: What you need to know*,
Phila. Inquirer (Mar. 21, 2022),
<https://www.inquirer.com/news/councilmanic-prerogative-philadelphia-city-council-20220321.html> 7

- Rebecca Diamond et al., *The Effects of Rent Control Expansion on Tenants, Landlords, and Inequality: Evidence from San Francisco*,
109 Am. Econ. Rev. 3365 (2019),
<https://pubs.aeaweb.org/doi/pdfplus/10.1257/aer.20181289> 11
- U. of Chi. Kent A. Clark Center for Global Markets,
Rent Control (Feb. 7, 2012),
<https://www.kentclarkcenter.org/surveys/rent-control/>..... 11
